

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) CHICKASAW NATION and )  
(2) CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA, )

Plaintiffs, )

vs. )

Case No. CIV-11-927-W

(1) MARY FALLIN, in the official capacity )  
as Governor of the State of Oklahoma; )

(2) RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, )

(3) TOM BUCHANAN, )

(4) LINDA LAMBERT, )

(5) FORD DRUMMOND, )

(6) ED FITE, )

(7) MARILYN FEAVER, )

(8) KENNETH K. KNOWLES, )

(9) RICHARD SEVENOAKS, and )

(10) JOE TARON, each in her or his official )  
capacity as a member of the )

Oklahoma Water Resources Board; )

(11) J. D. STRONG, Executive Director of )

the Oklahoma Water Resources Board in )

his official capacity; )

(12) CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, an )

Oklahoma municipal corporation; )

(13) OKLAHOMA CITY WATER UTILITY )

TRUST, a public trust for the benefit of the City of )

Oklahoma City, )

)

Defendants. )

---

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT GOVERNOR  
MARY FALLIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT  
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)  
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, ON ABSTENTION GROUNDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
The Tribes’ Claims .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	4
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	4
I.    The Tribes Lack Standing and Their Claims are Not Ripe for Review .....	4
A.    The Tribes lack standing to bring their Water Permit Claim because they do not allege a concrete injury, because any injury is traceable to the Governor, and because the relief they seek would redress any injury .....	4
1.    The Tribes have failed to demonstrate “injury in fact” .....	5
2.    The Tribes have failed to demonstrate any injuries that would be redressed by the relief they seek.....	8
B.    The Tribes’ Water Permit, Jurisdiction, and Rights Declaration Claims are not ripe for judicial resolution.....	9
1.    The Tribes’ Water Permit Claims are not ripe because they are premised only on contingent future events that may not occur as anticipated or that may not occur at all.....	10
2.    The Tribes’ Jurisdiction and Rights Declaration Claims are not ripe because they are premature efforts to assert abstract disputes .....	11
3.    The Tribes’ Complaint raises numerous questions of mixed law and fact .....	12
4.    The Tribes will not suffer hardship from the Court’s declining judicial intervention as to any of their claims .....	13
C.    The Tribes lack standing to assert the Contract Invalidation Claim and that challenge is not ripe .....	14
II.   Considerations Of Wise Judicial Administration Require This Court to Defer to the State General Stream Adjudication.....	14
A.    The policies underlying the McCarran Amendment support abstention.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The limited progress in federal court supports abstention .....	19
C. The involvement of state water law counsels abstention .....	20
D. Participation by the United States in the state court adjudications.....	21
E. The Oklahoma State Court Adjudication proceeding is adequate.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Ariz. v. San Carlos Apache Tribe*,  
463 U.S. 545 (1983) ..... *passim*

*California v. United States*,  
438 U.S. 645 (1978) ..... 20

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5, 6

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 14

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2368, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ (2011) ..... 3

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 10

*United States v. Dist. Ct. Eagle Cnty.*,  
401 U.S. 520 (1971) ..... 23

*United States v. Idaho*,  
508 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 25

**OTHER FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*City of Hugo v. Nichols*,  
656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Coalition for Sustainable Res., Inc. v. U.S. Forest. Serv.*,  
259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*Crawford v. United States*,  
796 F.2d 924, 928 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Determination of Conflicting Rights to the Use of Water from the Salt River Above Granite Reef Dam, 484 F. Supp. 778 (D. Ariz. 1980)</i> .....	17, 20
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	10, 11
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States, 601 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1979)</i> .....	21, 24
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton, 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	3
<i>Roe # 2 v. Ogden, 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	10, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Yeutter, 911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990)</i> .....	5, 6, 9-10, 12, 13, 24
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Hermann, 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) ("Tarrant II")</i> .....	11
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Hermann, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72442 (W.D. Okla. 2010) ("Tarrant I")</i> .....	11-13
<i>United States v. Anderson, 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984)</i> .....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Bluewater-Toltec Irrigation Dist., 580 F. Supp. 1434 (D.N.M. 1984)</i> .....	15, 16, 18-20, 25
<i>Utah v. Babbitt, 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	6
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....	3
43 U.S.C. § 666 .....	3, 15, 16, 21-23
Act of April 26, 1906, § 27 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**STATE STATUTES**

82 O.S. § 105.6 .....	21, 23, 25
82 O.S. § 105.7 .....	21, 22, 23
82 O.S. § 105.8 .....	21, 22, 23
82 O.S. § 105.9 .....	23
Idaho Code § 42-1414 .....	25
